

No. 24-350

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PORT OF TACOMA; SSA TERMINALS, LLC; AND SSA
TERMINALS (TACOMA), LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Claire E. Tonry
Counsel of Record
Alyssa L. Koepfgen
Eric D. Lowney
SMITH & LOWNEY, PLLC
2317 E. John Street
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 860-2883
claire@smithandlowney.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. There is no true conflict in the circuits.....	8
II. Even if there were a genuine split, this would be the wrong case to resolve it	13
III. The question presented is not sufficiently important to warrant the Court’s review	17
IV. The court of appeals’ decision is correct	22
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017)	16
<i>All. For Env't Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Am. Canoe Ass'n, Inc. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004)	10
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	20, 25-26, 30
<i>Ashoff v. City of Ukiah</i> , 130 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 811 (1994)	10-13, 15, 21, 26
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022)	13
<i>Bray v. Dowling</i> , 25 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D.N.C. 2014), <i>as amended</i> 2014 WL 10991530 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 1, 2014)	19
<i>Coon ex rel. Coon v. Willet Dairy, LP</i> , 536 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12

<i>County of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020)	19
<i>Covington v. Jefferson County</i> , 358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Dep't of the Env't v. Assateague Coastal Tr.</i> , 299 A.3d 619 (Md. 2023)	18
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Grp. Sec., LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>EPA v. California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	1, 17, 24-25, 26
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	16
<i>Harpeth River Watershed Ass'n v. City of Franklin</i> , 2016 WL 827584 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 3, 2016).....	10
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	30
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	11
<i>Nat'l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020)	16
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019)	29
<i>Nw. Env't Advocs. v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1018 (1996)	7-9, 25
<i>Ohio Valley Env't Coal. v. Fola Coal Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017)	9

<i>Okanogan Highlands All. v. Crown Res. Corp.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (E.D. Wash. 2021).....	19
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	9-10, 25
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018)	11-12
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 30 Wash. App. 2d 360 (2024)	16
<i>Pymatuning Water Shed Citizens for a Hygienic Env't v. Eaton</i> , 506 F. Supp. 902 (W.D. Pa. 1980).....	10
<i>In re Reissuance of an NPDES/SDS Permit to U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 954 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. 2021)	18
<i>Santana v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.</i> , 717 Fed. Appx. 12 (2d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Stephens v. Koch Foods, LLC</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....	10
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)	11
<i>United States v. S. Union Co.</i> , 630 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	28
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014)	29
<i>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Huffman</i> , 625 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2010)	9, 20, 23

*Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy
Carolinas, LLC*

141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)..... 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. II 30

U.S. Const., Art. III..... 30

Statutes

Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act), Pub. L. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (Oct. 18, 1972), 33 U.S.C. § 1151 <i>et seq.</i>	1-4, 7-10, 12-25, 27-30
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....	3, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1342	4, 9, 23-24
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	23
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	2, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(A).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1342(h).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(B).....	3, 5, 13, 27
33 U.S.C. §§ 1342(p)(2)(B)-(E).....	27
33 U.S.C. §§ 1342(p)(2)(C)-(D)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(E).....	3-6, 13-16, 21, 27

33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1365	6, 9, 20, 23-24, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	1, 8-9, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1).....	4, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(6)	17, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(7)	1, 4, 23, 27
Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.550.....	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.570(2)(c)	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.21B.010	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.21B.110(1)(c).....	22

Regulatory Materials

40 C.F.R. § 122.41(a).....	24
40 C.F.R. § 123.1(g).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 123.1(i)(2)	26
40 C.F.R. § 123.30	21
40 C.F.R. § 123.44	21
40 C.F.R. § 123.44(a)(1)	21
40 C.F.R. § 123.44(c)(7).....	21
44 Fed. Reg. 32,854 (June 7, 1979)	26
63 Fed. Reg. 57,026 (Oct. 23, 1998).....	28
73 Fed. Reg. 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008).....	27
Wash. Admin. Code § 173-216-010	20
Wash. Admin. Code § 173-226-190(1).....	16-17

Wash. Admin. Code § 173-226-190(2) 22
